

DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-6797
Telephone: (212) 698-3500
Facsimile: (212) 698-3599
Brian E. Greer
David A. Kotler
Nicole B. Herther-Spiro

Attorneys for Standard Chartered Bank

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	:	X
	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
ARCAPITA BANK B.S.C.(C.), <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 12-11076 (SHL)
	:	
Debtors.	:	Jointly Administered
	:	
-----	:	X

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK’S OBJECTION TO THE DEBTORS’ MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER (I) APPROVING THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT HEARING, (II) ESTABLISHING SOLICITATION AND VOTING PROCEDURES, (III) SCHEDULING A CONFIRMATION HEARING, AND (IV) ESTABLISHING NOTICE AND OBJECTION PROCEDURES FOR CONFIRMATION OF THE DEBTORS’ JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. BACKGROUND	6
A. The Debtors.....	6
B. The SCB Murabaha Facilities.....	7
C. The SCB Settlement Order	10
D. The Plan and Disclosure Statement	12
II. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Plan Is Patently Unconfirmable	16
1. The Plan Does Not Satisfy Section 1129(a)(9).....	17
2. The Debtors Cannot Force SCB and SCB China to Negotiate a Workout of the Obligations of a Non-Debtor Affiliate	18
3. The Debtors Cannot Use SCB’s Property to Fund the Plan	18
4. The Plan Does Not Satisfy Section 1129(a)(10).....	21
5. The Plan Cannot Be Shari’ah Compliant and Cramdown SCB.....	23
6. The Plan Is Not Feasible Without Committed Exit Financing And Lacks Adequate Disclosure.....	25
7. The Proposed Profit Rate of the New SCB Facility is Substantially Lower than the Market Rate	26
B. The Disclosure Statement Does Not Contain Adequate Information.....	27
C. The Court Should Grant Limited Stay Relief To SCB	28
D. Expedited Discovery In Connection With Confirmation Is Warranted.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina,
233 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)28

Begier v. I.R.S.,
496 U.S. 53 (1990).....19

Bloss v. Federated Publications, Inc.,
145 N.W.2d 800 (Mich. Ct. App. 1966)24

Butner v. United States,
440 U.S. 48 (1979).....20

Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.,
638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....18

Cassirer v. Herskowitz (In re Schick),
234 B.R. 33719

Glantz Contracting Co. v. General Electric Co.,
379 So.2d 912 (Miss. 1980).....24

Gowan v. The Patriot Group, LLC (In re Dreier LLP),
452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....19

In re 18 RVC, LLC,
485 B.R. 492 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012).....14, 15

In re 20 Bayard Views, LLC,
445 B.R. 83 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....26

In re 266 Washington Associates,
141 B.R. 275 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992).....15

In re Adelpia Business Solutions, Inc.,
341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....17

In re American HomePatient, Inc.,
420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005)26

In re Atlanta West VI,
91 B.R. 620 (Bankr. N.D.Ga. 1988)15

In re Charter Commc'ns,
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22, 23

In re Coastal Shipping Ltd.,
812 F.Supp.396 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)24

In re DBSD North America, Inc.,
419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....26

In re DBSD North America, Inc.,
634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....16, 25

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.,
138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....17

In re Emons Industries, Inc.,
76 B.R. 59 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987).....16

In re Enron Corp.,
No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 Bankr. Lexis 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004).....22, 23

In re Filex, Inc.,
116 B.R. 37 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....15

In re Flanagan,
503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....19

In re General Growth Properties, Inc.,
No. 09-11977, 2011 WL 2974305 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011)20

In re GSC, Inc.,
453 B.R. 132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15

In re Jason Realty, L.P.,
59 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 1995).....21

In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC,
461 B.R. 293 (Bankr D. Del. 2011)4, 21, 22

In re Lind, (1915) 2 Ch. 345, 3609

In re Loco Realty Corp.,
No. 09-11785, 2009 WL 2883050 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....21

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
377 B.R. 110 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....15

In re SGPA, Inc.,
No. 01-02609, 2001 Bankr. Lexis 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001).....22, 23

In re Sonnax Industries, Inc.,
907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....28

In re Taub,
438 B.R. 39 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010).....28

In re Tribune Co.,
464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) passim

In re Valrico Square Ltd. Partnership,
113 B.R. 794 (Bankr. S.D.Fla. 1990).....15

In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
356 B.R. 239 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)26

Kunica v. St. Jean Financial, Inc.,
233 B.R. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....14

Owen v. Owen,
500 U.S. 305 (1991).....19

Palette Shoes Pty. Ltd. v. Krohn,
(1937) 58 CLR 1, 26-27 (Austl.)10

Patterson v. Shumate,
504 U.S. 753 (1992).....20

Premier Operations Ltd. v. David Morgan Fine Arts Int’l, Inc. (In re Premier Operations Ltd.), No. 02-3384, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7164 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2005).....19, 20

SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.), 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir.1992)18

Soho 25 Retail, LLC v. Bank of America, N.A. (In re Soho 25 Retail, LLC),
No. 11-1286-SHL, 2011 WL 1333084 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011)20, 21

Stephens v. Hicks,
72 S.E. 313 (N.C. 1911).....24

Stern v. Cosby,
246 F.R.D. 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)29

Stull v. Hicks,
59 Ill.App.3d 665 (1978)24

Till v. SCS Credit Corporation,
541 U.S. 465 (2004).....26

United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,
462 U.S. 198 (1983).....19

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)10
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....18
11 U.S.C. § 541(d)3, 19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....14
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....16, 24
11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(8), 1129(b).....16
11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(9)(A)2, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....16, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.....28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....28
Abed Awad and Robert E. Michael, *Iflas and Chapter 11: Classical Islamic Law and Modern Bankruptcy*, 44 INT’L LAW. 975 (2010)24
GOODE ON COMMERCIAL LAW 42 (E. McKendrick, ed., 4th Ed. 2009).....9
Tally M. Wiener & Sean P. McGrath, *Middle East Meets West in the Southern District of New York*, Am. Bankr. Inst. J. (Oct. 2012)23
